
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

In re: SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., LG ELECTRONICS INC., LG
ELECTRONICS USA, INC.,

Petitioners

2021-139, -140

On Petitions for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas in Nos. 6:20-cv00257-ADA and
6:20-cv-00259-ADA, Judge Alan D. Albright

**AMENDED NON-CONFIDENTIAL OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF MANDAMUS**

KARL RUPP
NIX PATTERSON, LLP
1845 Woodall Rodgers
Dallas, TX 75201
Phone: 972-831-1188
krupp@nixlaw.com

HOWARD N. WISNIA
WISNIA PC
12707 High Bluff Dr., Ste. 200
San Diego, CA 92130
Phone: 858-461-0989
howard@wisnialaw.com

DEREK TOD GILLILAND
SOREY LAW FIRM
109 W Tyler
Longview, TX 75601
Phone: 903-212-2822
derek@soreylaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

June 7, 2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Ikorongo Texas sues Samsung, LG, Bumble, Uber, and Lyft in the Western District of Texas for violating four patents.....	3
B. Samsung and LG move to transfer the cases to the Northern District of California.....	4
C. In response, Ikorongo again establishes it could not have filed this suit in the Northern District of California.	6
D. Samsung and LG’s replies still fail to fully address the requirement that the action might have been filed in the proposed transferee district.	7
E. The district court denies transfer both based on statutory requirements and based on the private and public interest factors.	7
F. The district court holds <i>Markman</i> hearings for Samsung, LG, Lyft, and Bumble and issues its <i>Markman</i> orders.	9
G. Samsung and LG file their writ petitions raising new arguments over a month after the district court denied transfer, but shortly after the district court issued its <i>Markman</i> order.....	10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 10

I. The Court should deny the requested “emergency” relief based on Samsung and LG’s gamesmanship. 10

II. The district court lacked discretion to transfer the case to the Northern District of California. 13

A. Samsung and LG cannot meet their 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) burden of proving this action could have been brought in the Northern District of California. 13

B. The Defendants’ policy arguments for ignoring statutory requirements lack merit. 16

III. The district court had discretion to deny transfer based on the *Volkswagen* private and public interest factors. 24

A. The Northern District of California is not clearly more convenient under the private interest factors. 25

B. The Northern District of California is not clearly more convenient under the public interest factors. 35

C. The public and private interest factors weigh against transfer, and the petitions should be denied..... 38

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL OMITTED

This document contains redactions of confidential material at pages 26 and 27. The confidential material consists of locations of information, a number, and company relationships that were redacted from public filings in the district court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	11
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	22
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	13
<i>In re Amazon</i> , 779 F. Appx. 746 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 581 F. Appx. 886, 889 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>In re Apple</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 35326 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>In re Dell Inc.</i> , 600 F. Appx. 728 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	32
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	19

In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.,
587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 19

In re Microsoft Corp.,
630 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 19

In re Telular Corp.,
319 F. Appx. 909 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 12

In re Vistaprint Ltd.,
628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 33

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) 24

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 11, 24

In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.,
609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 19

Keeler v. Standard Folding-Bed., Co.,
157 U.S. 659 (1895) 23

King v. U.S.,
100 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1939) 11

Lehigh Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Kelly,
160 U.S. 327 (1895) 21

Miller & Lux, Inc. v. East Side Canal & Irrigation Co.,
211 U.S. 293 (1908) 21

Poly-America, L.P. v. GSE Lining Tech., Inc.,
383 F.3d 1303 (Fed Cir. 2004)..... 22

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
119 F.3d 159 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 34

Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.,
56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 22

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 17

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) 17

Singleton v. Volkswagen of Am.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65006 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2006) 26

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988) 24

Stonite Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.,
315 U.S. 561 (1942) 17

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC.
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017) 17

U.S. v. Dern,
289 U.S. 352 (1933) 11

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple Inc.,
No. 19-cv-532, Dkt. 72 (W.D. Tex. June 6, 2020)..... 19

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964) 18

VirtualAgility Inc. v. Salesforce.com,
759 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 18

Waterman v. Mackenzie,
138 U.S. 252 (1891) 4, 8, 22

Weatherford Tech. Holdings, LLC v. Tesco Corp.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231529 (E.D. Tex. May 22, 2018) 25

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)..... 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 13, 20, 24

35 U.S.C. § 261 4, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43.....28
